

No. 12-682

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BILL SCHUETTE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION, INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SAN FRANCISCO
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, LOS ANGELES
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CITY OF OAKLAND,
CITY OF BERKELEY, AND COUNTY OF
ALAMEDA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

G. SCOTT EMBLIDGE
Counsel of Record

ERIN H. REDING
MOSCONE EMBLIDGE SATER & OTIS LLP
220 Montgomery Street, Suite 2100
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 362-3599
emblidge@mosconelaw.com

*Counsel for Amici San Francisco
Unified School District, Los Angeles
Unified School District, City and
County of San Francisco, City of
Oakland, City of Berkeley, and
County of Alameda*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BY REFUSING TO APPLY THE <i>HUNTER-SEATTLE</i> DOCTRINE, THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN UPHOLD- ING PROPOSITION 209	4
A. The First Court To Evaluate Proposi- tion 209 Properly Held That It Violated The Supreme Court's <i>Hunter-Seattle</i> Doctrine.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied the <i>Hunter-Seattle</i> Doctrine In Reversing The District Court, As Five Ninth Circuit Judges Demonstrated	9
C. The Sixth Circuit Panel Correctly Identified The Fundamental Flaws In The <i>Wilson</i> Majority's Decision	12
D. The <i>En Banc</i> Majority Of The Sixth Circuit Properly Applied The <i>Hunter-</i> <i>Seattle</i> Doctrine And Appropriately Declined To Follow <i>Wilson</i>	14
E. The Overwhelming Majority Of Legal Scholars Find The <i>Wilson</i> Majority's Reasoning Untenable	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. Proposition 209 Has Dramatically Decreased The Admission Rate And Admission Yield Rate For Minority Students At California’s Public Universities	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Coal. for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coal. for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1480 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	4, 8, 9, 16
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, et al. v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich., et al.</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, et al. v. Regents</i> , 652 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Crawford v. Los Angeles Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	15, 21
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	11
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Rule 37.6	1
-----------------	---

CONSTITUTION

California Constitution, Article I, Section 31.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rebecca Smith, <i>Comment: A World Without Color: The California Civil Rights Initiative and the Future of Affirmative Action</i> , 38 Santa Clara L. Rev. 235 (1997).....	16
Emmanuel Margolis, <i>Affirmative Action: Deja Vu All Over Again?</i> , 27 Sw. U. L. Rev. 1 (1997).....	16
Chris Chambers Goodman, <i>Redacting Race in the Quest for Colorblind Justice: How Racial Privacy Legislation Subverts Antidiscrimination Laws</i> , 88 Marq. L. Rev. 299 (2004).....	18
Ryan Goodman, Note, <i>Gender Blindness and the Hunter Doctrine</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 261 (1997).....	16
Michael G. Moore, <i>Comment: Constitutional Law: The Redefinition of “Minority” and its Impact on Political Structure Equal Protection Analysis</i> , 9 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 121 (1997).....	16
Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>The Abolition of Public Racial Preference – An Invitation to Private Racial Sensitivity</i> , 11 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 1 (1997).....	18
Jodi Miller, <i>Democracy in Free Fall: The Use of Ballot Initiatives to Dismantle State-Sponsored Affirmative Action Programs</i> , 1999 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 1 (1999).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Katy Murphy, <i>Affirmative Action Ban at UC: 15 Years Later</i> , Oakland Tribune, June 26, 2013	20
Victor Suthammanonta, Note, <i>Judicial Notice: How Judicial Bias Impacts the Unequal Application of Equal Protection Principles in Affirmative Action Cases</i> , 49 N.Y. L. Rev. 1173 (2004-05)	18
Katy Murphy, <i>UC After Proposition 209: How Minority Student Admissions Changed</i> , Oakland Tribune, June 22, 2013	20
Lazos Vargas, <i>Judicial Review of Initiatives and Referendums in Which Majorities Vote on Minorities' Democratic Citizenship</i> , 60 Ohio St. L.J. 399 (1999)	17
Mark Strasser, <i>Symposium: "Family" and the Political Landscape for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People (LGBT): Same-Sex Marriage Referenda and the Constitution: On Hunter, Romer, and Electoral Process Guarantees</i> , 64 Alb. L. Rev. 949 (2001)	19
Martin D. Carcieri, <i>A Progressive Reply to Professor Oppenheimer on Proposition 209</i> , 40 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1105 (2000)	18
Stephen M. Rich, Note, <i>Ruling by Numbers: Political Restructuring and the Reconsideration of Democratic Commitments after Romer v. Evans</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 587 (1999)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richa Amara, <i>Unequal Protection and the Racial Privacy Initiative</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1279 (2005).....	18
Elizabeth T. Bangs, <i>Who Should Decide What Is Best for California’s LEP Students? Proposition 227, Structural Equal Protection, and Local Decision-Making Power</i> , 11 La Raza L.J. 113 (2000).....	19
Jeremy Moeser, <i>Comment: Rough Terrain Ahead: A New Course for Racial Preference Programs</i> , 49 Mercer L. Rev. 915 (1998).....	17
Keith Sealing, <i>Proposition 209 as Proposition 14 (As Amendment 2): The Unremarked Death of Political Structure Equal Protection</i> , 27 Cap. U. L. Rev. 337 (1999)	17
Vikram D. Amar & Evan H. Caminker, <i>Equal Protection, Unequal Political Burdens, and the CCRI</i> , 23 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1019 (1996).....	16
William C. Kidder, <i>Misshaping the River: Proposition 209 and Lessons for the Fisher Case</i> , 39 J.C. & U.L. 53 (2013)	20, 21
Girardeau A. Spann, <i>Proposition 209</i> , 47 Duke L.J. 187 (1997).....	16
Vikram D. Amar, <i>Recent Cases: The Equal Protection Challenge to Proposition 209</i> , 5 Asian L.J. 323 (1998).....	17
